EXHIBIT #9

CLEVELAND PUBLIC LIBRARY

Finance Committee
June 17, 2010

CHANGE ORDER #5: WOODLAND BRANCH IMPROVEMENTS AND
CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

WHEREAS, On May 21, 2009, the Board of Library Trustees awarded the combined trades and all
alternates contract for the Woodland Branch Improvements and Construction of Mobile
Services Office Project to Sterling Professional Group; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Library Trustees can in its discretion approve written change
orders and subsequently amend the contract sum; and

WHEREAS, Moody-Nolan, Inc., the professional design firm for the project, has reviewed the
necessity of the following and recommends acceptance as detailed in the attached:

Contractor - Sterling Professional Group

Change Amount Description

CO-28 $ +26,616.00 Install {(50) data lines, materials & box to bring wiring
up to code.

C0o-29 + 5,686.00 Landscape and raise catch basin.

TOTAL $ + 32,302.00

BE IT RESCLVED, That the Change Order above be approved with the $32,302.00 increase being
charged to the Building and Repair Fund: 40179905-55300-10799.



Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date June 14, 2010

Subject Change Order #28 (Sterling Professional Group) Woodland

" Change Order # 28

This change order is needed to install 50 data lines, 3 homerun data lines and the
materials and boxes to bring the wiring up to code. The total cost for this is $26,616.00.



. {_\.‘

* - The new (Contract Sum) (GhéfAhtddd NEHithhh Pice) including this Change Order will be $
 The Contract Time will be (increased) (Gb6£&444) (LHHA{dda) vy ( O )days
~The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

1
el
0

[y
Yy
”,

')

2 IA Document G701" - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER [

WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY DATE

BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA .

5806 WOODLAND AVENUE ) ARCHITECT

CLEVELAND, OHIO 44104 ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NU CONTRACTOR O

TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FELD O

Sterling Professional Group, LLC T 07/03/2000

5531 Tumey Road - CONTRACT DAT Ao OTHER []
o

Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 _ CONTRACT FOR:

The Contract is Changed_ as follows: ,
{Include, where applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previously executed Coggtrucrion Change Directives)

FURNISH & INSTALL 50 CABLE DROPS WITH PATCH PANEL $17,200

HUBBELL BOXES AND ACCESSORIES (MATERIALS) _ $ 2,770.00
ILABOR TO INSTALL AND WIRE (8) BOXES @ $200.00 EACH $ 1,600.00
LABOR TO INSTALL AND WIRE (3) HOMERUN BOXES @ $300 $ 90000
SUBTOTAL o _ $22,470.00
OVERHEAD $ 3,371.00
BOND $ 77500
TOTAL $26.616.00

The original (Cor_ltract Sum) (Gﬁ!af!iﬁfééd

The net change by previously authoriz
The (Contract Sum) (G AL M AL Phice) prior to this Change Order was

1,836,236.03

The (Contract Sum) (CUAAHERH MAAIA Phice) will be (increased) (kL) A A ded)
26,616.00

by this Change Order in the amount of
1,862,852.03

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price

which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive. )

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

' Moody-Nolan, Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
SPATEIIERVERNE suite 100 SRR Rangame) I (Perravehue
Cleveland, OChio 44103 /1 Garfield Heigh_ts, Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271

AS = / ADDRESS ADDRESS

A ";A.A g 1 b . # //A/_

B (Signature) BY {Signature
= = Wili odgrass, President
' AL s

' f (Typed namey~
# o

¢ Tped name,)

'/ID % /;Z/Mc /o

DATE DATE

CAUTION: You sliould sign an original AlA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G707™ — 2001. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 and 200+ by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) coples of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail
The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.crg.



LEGACY ELECTRIC, LLC.

COMMERCIAL = INDUSTRIAL + INSTITUTIONAL « COMMUNICA'.I'IONS .

7710 BOND ST.
SOLON, OHIO 44139
_ PH (440)359-5532 FX (440)359-0739

April 23, 2010
Sterling Proféssional Group

5531 Turney Road
Garfield, OH 44125

Attn: Ken Panhorst
Re: Cle}}e}ar_ld Public Library-Woodland Branch
: Ken, '

We are pleased to quote the tele-data wmng per the sketch by CPL and the walk thru with them on
4-2-2010. : C .
Scope: , , '
. ® - 50 cable drops with patching and jacks

.1- 48 port cat 6 patch panél (existing rack) :

2- 10 port cat 6 patch panels at demark and new bullchng to patch 25 pr cable .
- Wire and jacks for new drops. - o -
' Demo old wiring from 11brary side

Total amount base bld $17,200.00 -

Core dnll and Install Hubbeil Boxes )

Scope ) :
‘e “Materials T $2,770.00
e Labor to install and wire (8) boxes . $1,60000
'. Labor to 1nstall and wire (3) designated circuits 7 $900.00.

) 'I'otal amount for Hubbell Boxes $5 2 70 00
“Total Contract $22,470. 00"

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.

Cnis Dombracks



Cleveland Public Library

To Sandra Kuban
From Myron Scruggs
Date June 7, 2010

Subject  Change Order #29 ( Sterling Professional Group) Woodland

Change Order #29

This change order is need to landscape the property on Griswold and to raise the
catch basin in the main driveway. The total amount for this work is $5,686.00



$ATA bocument 6701 - 2001

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: OWNER I

WOODLAND BRANCH LIBRARY

BOOK MOBILE GARAGE ADD & LIBRA  DATE: ‘

5806 WOODLAND AVENUE \ ARCHITECT TJ

TO CONTRACTOR: (Name and address) FIELD [

Sterling Professional Group, LLC ; 07/03/2009

5531 Tumey Road CONTRACT DAT. OTHER O
All Work

Garfield Heights, Chio 44125 CONTRACT FOR:

The Contract is changed as follows:

(Include, wﬁere applicable, any undisputed amount attributable to previouséy executed Construction Change Directives)
Landscaping of ifie back property $1,800.00

Raise the catch basin ‘ $3,600.00
Sub Total . %4:800.00
Overhead & Profit ) ' 20.00
Bond : $ 166.00
TOTAL $5,686.00
The original (Contract Sum) (GhatiAfddd Wi '{ﬁ{lﬂ{"f‘i’ice) was $

362,652.03

The net change by previously auth ized:Change Orders

. The (Contract Sum) (4t Méﬂl’rﬁfﬂ‘[ Phice) prior to this Change Order was 1,862,852.03

The (Contract Sum) (GEALAE MAIAA Brice) will be (increased) bl ¢
by this Change Order in the amount of $ 5,686.00
1,868,538.03

The new (Contract Sum) (Gﬁéfﬂﬁfééd’lﬂa’iifﬁﬁhﬂ[’ﬁce) including this Change Order will be $

The Contract Time will be (increased) (ﬁé&éﬁé{i) ({fofcll‘fix{ééd) by ( 0 ) days -
The date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order therefore is Unchanged

(Note: This Change Order does not include changes in the Contract Sum, Contract Time or Guaranteed Maximum Price
which have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.)

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Moody-Nolan, Inc. Sterling Professional Group, LLC Cleveland Public Library
“EPS R R 830 suite 100 AT uIRey Haag ) WS périor Kehue
Clevelanet/Ohio 4%05  Garfield Heights, Ohio 44125 Cleveland, Ohio 44111-1271
ADDRES i DDRESS ADDRESS

ACM!' .,L.u,‘.'A"

J=7

BY [Signature

£ L Jﬁ‘@lﬁodgrass, President

Pibed naghe) (Typed namey
] AS( 2O\ 2017 e /74'7 ez,
DATE ¥ ) DATE ”

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that
changes will not be cbscured.

(Signatyre

DATE

AlA Document G701™ - 2001. Copyright ® 1979, 1987, 2000 and 2001 by The American Institute of Architects, All rights reserved. WARNING: This
AIA® Document is protected by U.5. Copyright Law and International Treatles. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document,
or any portion of it, may result In severe civit and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) coples of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents, e-mail

The Amarican Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyrighi@aia.org.



Keith Novak . PROPOSAL/CONTRACT

8156 N. Boyden Road ‘ . SPEC]II‘ICATIONS AND ESTIMATE
Sagamore Hills, Ohio 44067 ° ‘
(330) 748-4467 o ' .
(330) 748-4467TFAX . No.l24
'(216) 240-7663 ,
PAGE NO. 1
| PROPOSAL SUBMITTEDTO . - - . | -PHONE - © " FAX . DATE .
. Sterling Professional Group ST 2164757670 5/8/2010 -
5631Tumey Rd. ' . Cleveland Library -
| CITY, STATE AND ZIP CODE - | JOB LOCATION
" Gatfield His. omo 44125 . 3806.Woodland Ave. ..

—————

We hereby propose to complete the: followmg: ‘

Seed front and back of bmldmg
‘Add topsoﬂ were needed

' WE PROPOSE hereby to comp!ete in accordance with above speclflcatlons for the sum of
: One thousand e:ght hundred ...... ettt er e taamaaen doliars $_1 800.00.

______ o na : _————— —————— - A - — [EpupEy—— e e e E s E e s i ——————

All material is guaranteed to be as specified. All work o be completed in a substantial -
workmanlike manner according to specifications.submitted, per standard practices. - Any Auﬂionzed /
alicration or deviation from above specifications involving extra costs will be executed Sigrature. C‘ S

only upon written orders, and will become an extra charge over and above the estimate
all agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner - Note: This proposal may b

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL The above pnces specifications and ~~ ° . Signature

to carry fire, tomado and other necessary msurance ) ' Wlthdrawn by us if not accepted w1thm 30 days

Conditjons are satisfactory and ‘are hereby accepted. You are authorized to do the wortk - . -
As specified. Payment will be made as outlined above,

Date of Acceptance: L . ~__°  -Sigpoature

o T e e e e e A e e ey




HER-G—E0L0 G FL T ERIEFRANK. SALYATORE - 2163281591 ST To: 47WS?S C o LP.ase .

Contract Change Order




